

09-277 SEP 3 - 2009

No. \_\_\_\_\_

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY  
CONTROL AND RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN S. WRIGHT  
MICHAEL C. WERTHEIMER  
Assistant Attorneys General  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
10 Franklin Square  
New Britain, CT 06051  
(860) 827-2684

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Richard Blumenthal,  
Attorney General for the  
State of Connecticut*

RANDALL L. SPECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIMBERLY B. FRANK  
LISA B. KATZ  
REBECCA E. GRUNFELD  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
901 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-3510

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Connecticut Department  
of Public Utility Control*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented For Review .....	i
Parties To The Proceedings Below .....	ii
Table Of Contents .....	iv
Table Of Authorities .....	viii
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes And Regulations .....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	2
I. Statutory Framework .....	2
A. The Federal Power Act .....	2
B. The Energy Policy Act Of 2005 .....	6
II. Installed Capacity Requirements .....	7
A. Defining Installed Capacity Requirements .....	7
B. States' Traditional Responsibility For Determining The Need For Electric Capacity .....	10
C. FERC's Treatment Of Installed Capacity Requirements .....	12
D. Installed Capacity Requirements And The Forward Capacity Market .....	14
III. Proceedings Below .....	15
A. Proceedings Before FERC .....	15
B. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals ..	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	17
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Guidance And The Rule In Other Circuits For Deference To An Agency’s Interpretation Of Its Statutory Jurisdiction .....	22
A. The Court Of Appeals Improperly De- ferred To FERC’s View Of The Division Between State And Federal Jurisdic- tion When Congress Did Not Delegate Such Interpretative Authority To The Agency.....	22
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Dis- regarded Clear Statutory Limitations On Federal Jurisdiction .....	26
C. Contrary To This Court’s Recent Hold- ings, The Court Of Appeals’ Construc- tion Of The FPA Gave Insufficient Weight To The Preservation Of Tra- ditional State Powers .....	29
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Granting FERC Jurisdiction To Set ICR As A “Prac- tice Affecting . . . Rates” Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And With The FPA’s Unambiguous Reservation Of Juris- diction To The States .....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court Has Rejected The Court Of Appeals’ Expansive And Improper Interpretation Of “Practices Affecting . . . Rates” To Grant Jurisdiction That The FPA Otherwise Prohibits .....	32
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Of “Practices Affecting . . . Rates” As A Basis For Jurisdiction Would Require A Case-By-Case Determination Of FERC’s Authority And Risks An Unbounded Expansion Of Federal Powers.....	36
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Raises An Issue Of Exceptional Importance Because It Threatens The States’ Ability To Control Electricity Production Facilities Within Their Borders And Thereby To Protect Their Citizens’ Health, Public Safety, And Welfare .....	38
Conclusion.....	40
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (June 23, 2009).....	Pet. App. 1
Appendix B – Court of Appeals Judgment (June 23, 2009).....	Pet. App. 20
Appendix C – FERC Order in Docket No. ER07-365-000, 118 FERC ¶ 61,157 (February 28, 2007).....	Pet. App. 22



## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix D – FERC Order on Rehearing in Docket No. ER07-365-002, 120 FERC ¶ 61,234 (September 14, 2007) .....	Pet. App. 84
Appendix E – FERC Order in Docket No. ER07-655-000, 119 FERC ¶ 61,161 (May 18, 2007).....	Pet. App. 137
Appendix F – FERC Order on Rehearing in Docket No. ER07-655-001, 121 FERC ¶ 61,125 (November 1, 2007).....	Pet. App. 158
Appendix G – FERC Order in Docket No. ER05-715-002, 122 FERC ¶ 61,144 (February 21, 2008).....	Pet. App. 197
Appendix H – FERC Order on Rehearing in Docket No. ER05-715-003, 123 FERC ¶ 61,036 (April 17, 2008) .....	Pet. App. 211
Appendix I – Court of Appeals Order Denying Petitioner’s Petition for Panel Rehearing (July 28, 2009).....	Pet. App. 217
Appendix J – Court of Appeals Order Denying Petitioner’s Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (July 28, 2009).....	Pet. App. 219
Appendix K – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	Pet. App. 221

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am./Int'l Comm. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 959 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	27
<i>Bolton v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 154 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 20, 27
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 484 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	3, 10
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>EEOC v. Seafarers Int'l Union</i> , 394 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	6, 20, 34
<i>FPC v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 498 (1949).....	20, 33, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	2, 23, 38
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	32
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	28
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. granted sub nom. <i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2050 (2009).....	7, 15
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	35
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 386 (1988).....	23
<i>N. Ill. Steel Supply Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	10, 23, 31
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	20, 33
<i>Okla. Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 921 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	11, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947) .....	23
<i>Rapanos v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	30
<i>Saipan Stevedore Co. Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 133 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1942).....	15
<i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946) .....	23
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , 568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	35

## ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006).....	7, 9
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,254 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2007).....	1, 5, 15
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,161 (2007).....	1, 5, 15
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2007).....	1, 5, 8, 9, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2007).....	1, 16
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2008).....	1, 5, 15
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2008).....	1, 16
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,290 (2008).....	7
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,045 (1998).....	9
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. New England Power Pool</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2003).....	14
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities</i> , 75 FERC ¶ 61,680 (1996), 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996).....	10
<i>Remedying Undue Discrimination through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard Electricity Market Design</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2002), 67 Fed. Reg. 55,452 (Aug. 29, 2002) .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Remedying Undue Discrimination through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard Electricity Market Design</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2005), 70 Fed. Reg. 43,140 (July 26, 2005).....	13
<i>Restructuring of the Elec. Indus.</i> , 163 P.U.R. 4th 1 (Conn. DPUC 1995).....	10
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2009), 74 Fed. Reg. 37,776 (July 29, 2009).....	37
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717 (2006) .....	33
15 U.S.C. § 717c (2006) .....	33
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 .....	6
Federal Power Act, tit. II, ch. 687, 49 Stat. 803 (1935) (codified, as amended, at 16 U.S.C. §§ 824 <i>et seq.</i> and 825 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824a (2006).....	4, 5, 26, 30
16 U.S.C. § 824b (2006).....	5, 26
16 U.S.C. § 824d (2006) .....	5, 6, 15, 33
16 U.S.C. § 824e (2006).....	5, 17, 27
16 U.S.C. § 824f (2006) .....	4, 18, 26, 29, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 824o (2006).....	7, 18, 26, 28, 31
16 U.S.C. § 825 (2006) .....	5, 26
16 U.S.C. § 825b (2006).....	5, 26
16 U.S.C. § 825l (2006) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2006) .....	2
 STATE STATUTES:	
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16-19aa (2009) .....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16-19ss (2009).....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16-50p (2009) .....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16-50r (2009).....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16-244 (2009) .....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16a-3a (2009) .....	11
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16a-3b (2009) .....	11
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16a-3c (2009).....	11
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 35-A, § 3210-D (2008) .....	12
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 164, § 69I (2009).....	12
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 162-H:1 (2009) .....	12
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-98-2 (2008) .....	12
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 30, § 202a (2008) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. REP. No. 74-1318 (1935).....	10
S. REP. No. 74-621 (1935).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 DUKE L.J. 511 (1989).....	23
Clark Byse, <i>Judicial Review of an Administrative Interpretation of Statutes: An Analysis of Chevron’s Step Two</i> , 2 ADMIN. L.J. 255 (1988).....	22
J. Alexander Cooke, <i>The Resource Adequacy Requirement in FERC’s Standard Market Design: Help for Competition or a Return to Command and Control?</i> , 20 YALE J. ON REG. 431 (2003).....	9
Nathan A. Sales and Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. ILL. L. REV. 102 (forthcoming, 2009), available at <a href="http://law.case.edu/faculty/adler_jonathan/articles/Silence-proof.pdf">http://law.case.edu/faculty/adler_jonathan/articles/Silence-proof.pdf</a> .....	19, 25
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363 (1986).....	22
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1934).....	35
